
" 18RI YOGENl!)RA MAKWANA: We ht1d·~" ,etOtt tcr tbit cut' due to paucitY 'of resources. So far as ,tbe investm~t in the Seventb Plan is concerned,

. ,f" "",r'
[S",Ulh)

J:s~, ~~.6~ crpr~~ i, the allocation i,n tbe
Seventh Plan as asain.t R.s. 21,.37 crore,s. in, . ' .. ~ . ,

tbe Sixth Plan.

PROP. N. G. RANOA: There ha,s been reduction.

'SHRI YOOENDRA MAKWANA:
There bas been no reduction because in the Sixth Plan the ~I1ocation was Rs. 2 t .37 crores and in the Seventh Plan it is Rs.
32.65 crores. There is a substantial increase.

[Translation)

SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHURIA : It concerns the interests of the farmers. Madbya Pradesh is a predominantly a farmers' State.
When the Hon. Minister and the Department of Agriculture have approved it, the budget allocation should not have been cut. It should be re·considered.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
have already stated that some of tbe schemes which we wanted to take up, are not being taken up due to resources constraint. But there are a number of centre a in Madhya Pradesh which are engaged in this work.
There is a Centre of Potato Research Institute at Gwalior; then there is a Fruit Institute at Rewa; then we have a Potato Institute at Cbhindwara and Vagetable Institute at Jabalpur. In Indore, we have an Institute for Medicine and Aromatic Plants. Similar institute is tbere in Mandsaur also. Besides. there are ad hoc schemes. Then tbere is a Vegetable Institute in lawabarlal Nebru University, Jabalpur. Apart from tbis, tbree new Ctntres of co ·ordinated project are about to be launched for the tribals in JagdaJpur. The second project is of mushroom and the tbird of coconut. But their locations are yet to be decided. Thus, tbere aro a number of ad, hoc schemes besides regioDal schemes of N .R.B.P . Therefore, it cannot be ",id that no such schemes bas been formulated.

rot ,I M'adhya: l Pradesh •. But siDe'. 'there arc fina1iciaJ constraints, we are not able to take up .Ae~, scbe~el •.
. \ ' , ~ ':' ill , I .~,

• I, \

KUMARI MAMTA BANERJEE: Buae q~ntit~s" of different .. "typea of· fNits ate available in "'est Benlal. There are IODlO iJnpor~ant fruits which, are ~vaiJabl. _I, there an., Barnipur is a place of fruit~ltoweB.
But due to Jack of additional resources ,.Dd lack of initiative on the part "of ,be Slate Government, these fruit .. growers arc beina exploited like anything and now the fruit gardens are being destroyed. SOt 1 want to know whether the Government have any proposal to set up a Regional Fruit Researcb Centre in West Bengal to protect the interests of the fruit-growers and also to ensure proper utilisation of these valuable fruits.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
will examine the suggestion made by the HOD.
Member.

Desalination of salt water

*915. SHRI K. V. SHANKARA
GOWDA = Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a second plant for making salt water fit for drinking;

(b) whether in parts of Kutch. Saurasb-
tra, Rajasthan, Haryan8, Andbra Pradesh.
Tamil Nadu and Karnataka people still drink brackish water with salinhy ranging from S per cent to 20 per cent and tbe water besides being saline, sometimes contains undtsirable and harmful chern icals;

(c) if so, the steps proposed to be taken by Government to provide pure drinking wa ter to the people in remote areas;

(d) tbe schemes proposed to be under·
taken duriol 1986· 8 7; I1nd

(c) the States and areas that win be covered undcr this scbeme and by wbat time


1~~~;.,W~t.i!' "ill .P~~ to aImaIt ~ ... sfe6P1e Ja til, ooiJD.iY ,
THB MINISTER OF stAT! IN THB

MINISTI. Y OP UB.BAN DBVBLOPM~Nl
(SHaI DALII& SINGH): (a) Udder 'Yile Scbeme 01 larp leal. application of water
......... :·:l •• tth, 1 "_~·.Ii~· 'aits
,.. .... ·.'ri .. /~thlla bIWc ~.'I«
.,.). dill S .. '. of 'OuJinit, 'tamiI 'f.ftdu.
Aallbra !,'at ',1Ia aM ...... b... The 'Oi~tb
.. ,iI· .... t ...... J ........... ~ Detalted
Won_doD ;10 ............. it 'p1eo fa tiro
........... ow.·

. . ~),~ ,,~ ~ •• tila. ~ iff ..... .ftIII!tIt ~.: tbe
.u~. ,. Av4i~b" ,,~tet ~ .~iaJa qd
~t\for lui .. ~D .... ptiOO.

(c) to (e). The performance. e~~n<;Y aod economics of de-saUnation tecbaoto;teS on tbe bui~ or t~e eiaht 4cmonstratioD units
_HI be c'f1lluated' by 'National Environmental Et1lifteeriD'·~Retearcb Institute.' N88Pur. 'rbe evaluation is e"pectcd to 'be completed by early. 1987. Further extension and larae scUe applicatioa ofde",ia1illation technofOaia will depend OD tbe results of tbe cval\J1,tioe •
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SHill K. V. SHANKARA GOWDA,: In other states,.lso tbere is salin'e water. Why oDly four states have been selected? It Is a random 'selection Or il it baled on .,oyother
~Daideration ?

continue to talk amona yourself like tbil, J IhaU tell tbe HOD, Member Dot &0 put Jail luppJemeDtarJ-.

(BngII,"1

[Tranllatlon]

'SHill DALBIR SINGH: Sir, tbe HOD.
Member wants to know as to why tbe Statei otber than tbose selected by the 'Government for Bettina up of units of desalination of salt water have not been selected ror tbis purpose? First of all. we, had convened a meeting of Secretas ies in June, 1983 at the behest of the former Prime Minister which unanimously decided to set up a Working Group. Six members were kept on this Workins Group, of which Adviser, Central Public Health and Environment Engineering OrS8-
nisation was made chairman. Rest of the five members included the respresentative of Cen ..
tral Salt and Marine Chemicals Research Institute. Bhavnagar. This Working Group had submitted its interim report in I 984 on desalination of salt and saline water in various parts of the country. Weare going to complete it by' 1987. It is proving very costly to us, especially in Andhra Pradesh.
Gujarat, Rajasthan and Tamilnadu where desalination units have been set up .and our Ministry has allocated Rs. 3 lakbs per unit.
In these units, 10 thousand Hires of potable water is produced in 8 hours-the quantity wnich is sufficient for a viJtage with a population of one thousand and with per capita
·consumption of ) 0 Iitres. This water will be used especially for cookina and drinkina purposes.

[&gll.!h]

SHRI K. V. SHANKARA GOWDA:
Itamataka is one of the States which is bavinl brakish water containing not only salt but also bacteria and other chemical materials which are injurious to· hoalth. (Interruptions)

[TrallslatlollJ

MR.. SPEAKER: Nothing is audible in the liollso. If )'ou aU tbo HOD. Mtmbfll

SHRI K. V. SHANKARA GOWDA:
Doctor'S opinions are tat' about 90 per cent of the diseases ale water borne. If tbat is so, why Karnataka also could not have 'heeD selected?

SHRI DALBfR SINGH: Si,r; the Hou.
Member has liven some SUliestiotl about Karnataka. For t}lat, we sbaJJ call for a report from tbe State GOVUP1Ilent and Ft their needs examined.

SHRI G1RDHARI Lt-L "VYAS: M'r.
Speaker, Sir, this pr('bJem of saHlle \\later is certainry tl1ere in Churu district of Rajasthan 'but apart from that saline and "rakish \\·a,\tr
,is found in the whole of Rajasthan. 'I be 'detailed statement, wbich the 'HOD.
'Minister has Jaid on the Table of tbe Hou~e, speaks about only two

'projects under which the Government are going to make arrangement to remove salinity of water. These projects have not benefUed 'Rajasthan at all. The constituency the HOG.
'Speaker represents as also the western districts around it are also facing this probJ.tm of saline water. 1 would like to know from the, Hon Minister wh&t steps they .have taken to remove salinity of water in Rajasthan. because the water in those areas contains such salts that if taken by an animal or by a human being, either he will become fat'. or will be rendered blind. 'What arranaemel)fI you are going to make in this regard so tbat the people of Rajastban could let pure drib~
kina water '1 .

SHRI DALBIR SINGH)' The Han.
Member has asked for infornUltion specifi ..
cally about Rajasthan. As J have said earlier. we are calling for reports from the Sta ..
tes as to how pure driakinl water can be supplied to the maximum number of peoplo by the year 1987. So rar as the questioQ of suppJyioS pure drinking water· to Rajasthan i"~n~rnedt I hive referred to Lolawas.
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Pali and one other scheme in my reply also.
We are loina to arraop supply of pure drin-
kins water to the people through those schemes. SecondlYt tbe Government of Rajasthan have Dot selected the site as yet, due to wbicb our work is held up there. I have already told about tbe Working Group. We are ,.lso pursuina tbat and as soon as the relulta are known, we sban see to it tbat wherever there is saline water, it is made potable.

SHRI V. TULSIRAM: Mr. Speaker.
Sir. just now tbe Hon. Minister has stated in his reply that they are loing to set up plants in two villales in Andhra Pradesh also. There is acute scarcity of water there.
The State Government are doing boring for lupply of water, but at places saline water is found. I conaratulate the HOD. Minister tbat be bas ordered to instal machines tbere for desalination or water. My submission is that the sooner it is done tbe better it would be, because the people are facing a lot of" difficulty for water there. Especially, the farmers are laciol a great deal of problem, because they do Dot get drinking water even for tbeir bullocks, as a re~u1t of which they are forced to sell their bealtby cows, bullocks
,and buffaloes for slaughter. Therefore, it would be better if arrangements for water are made as early as possible. It will be so kiDd of you Gharoor Sahcb ir you could
.rranae for water early; the people or the State would bless you.

MR. SPEAKER: The question of Tulsi ia lot to be replied in poetry.

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELO-
PWaNT (SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR) : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, from the supplementaries put by the Hon. Members belonging to different States, it appears tbat tbey want to know as to wby luch plants are not being installed in their respective States. But let me tell them catelorically tbat these eight units are functionIng in four States only. Por this purpose, we have decid'd to evaluate its cost ror one
,ear. For instance, let me ten you that tho·
COlt in Delhi and Bombay is 35 paise and 38 paise. respectively. whereas the cost in these units ia Rs. 24 to Rs. 28. The cost in the areas where water is available at a dis-
'tance of 20 miles would be comparatively t lower than these units, if water is carried by trucks. Therefore, all these difficulties are before us. What a staggering difference. In the first case it is 3 S to 40 paise and in the latter case, the cost is 24 to 28 rupee. per thousand litres. Therefore, it is not that these units will spread througbout the country. We are still evaluating it. Figures rrom all over the country would be called ror by the 2? th February, 1 987 as to where those units arc needed and we shaH see how cheap it costs when this work is undertaken on a large scale. As such, the HOD. Member will have to wait for another year.

[En,.lI.sh]

Explosion In BhUal Steel Plant me UluS shop

+
*916. SHRI MAHENORA SINGH:

SHRI N. TOMBI SINGH:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to ~tate :

(n) whether two workers were killed in an explosion in a furnace in the Bhilai . Steel Plant melting shop on April 3. 1986;

(b) whether any inquiry into the causes or the accident has been conducted, if so. with what results; and

(c) the compensation paid to the next kin of the deceased workers ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) to (c). A Statement is given below.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The management of Bbilai Steel Plant has constituted a biah level Enquiry Committee to enquire into the accident.
Government of Madhya Pradesh bas also conc;tituted an Enquiry Committee

(c) The following compensation amounts payable to the successors of the deceased under the Workmen's Compensation Act have been deposited with ibe Compensation
Commissioner:

